
 

Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future  

 
 

General Services Committee 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 13 February 2024 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Andrew Jefferies (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), Deborah Arnold, 
Barry Johnson, Kairen Raper, Graham Snell and Lynn Worrall 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Paul Arnold, George Coxshall, Ben Maney, Valerie Morris-Cook, 
Sara Muldowney and Lee Watson 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 16 

 To approve as a correct record the public minutes of General 
Services Committee meeting held on the 16 January 2024. 
  
To approve as a correct record the public minutes of General 
Services Committee meeting held on the 22 January 2024. 
  
To approve as a correct record the public minutes of General 
Services Committee meeting held on the 23 January 2024. 
  
To approve as a correct record the public minutes of General 
Services Committee meeting held on the 24 January 2024. 
  
To approve as a correct record the public minutes of General 
Services Committee meeting held on the 29 January 2024. 
  
To approve as a correct record the public minutes of General 
Services Committee meeting held on the 30 January 2024. 
  

 



 
 

  
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declarations of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Overview and Scrutiny Function  

 
17 - 50 

 
 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 

Section 100A(2) of that Act. 
 

In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 

discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information 

 

 

 
6   Employment Matter - Phase 2 Senior Management 

Arrangements  
 

51 - 58 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 5 February 2024 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thur
[...]
Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Public Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 16 
January 2024 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Andrew Jefferies (Chair), Deborah Arnold, 
Barry Johnson, Graham Snell, Lynn Worrall and Lee Watson 
(Substitute) (substitute for Kairen Raper)

Apologies: Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair) and Kairen Raper

In attendance: Dr Dave Smith, Chief Executive and Managing Director 
Commissioner
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Tina Dempsey, Strategic Lead – HR, OD & Transformation
Greg Hayes, Tile Hill Recruitment Consultants
Anthony Lewis, Tile Hill Recruitment Consultants
Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website.

38. Minutes 

Councillor Johnson to be added to the attendance list for the meeting. 
Following this change the minutes of the General Services Committee held on 
the 5 December 2023 were approved as a correct record.

39. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no urgent items of business.

40. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

41. Shortlisting - Assistant Directors 

At 7.01pm the meeting went into exempt session.

At 7.27pm the meeting concluded in open session.

The meeting finished at 7.29 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 6



Public Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 22 
January 2024 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair), Deborah Arnold, 
Barry Johnson, Kairen Raper, Graham Snell, Lynn Worrall and 
Paul Arnold (Substitute) (substitute for Andrew Jefferies)

Apologies: Councillor Andrew Jefferies

In attendance: Dr Dave Smith, Chief Executive and Managing Director 
Commissioner
Nicole Wood, ECC Best Value Commissioner
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Steven Mair, Interim Chief Financial Officer/Section 151 Officer
Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer

42. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no urgent items of business.

43. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

44. Shortlisting - Assistant Directors 

At 7.01pm, the meeting went into exempt session.

The meeting finished at 7.10 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 7



Page 8



Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 23 January 
2024 at 9.00 am

Present: Councillors Deborah Arnold, Paul Arnold, John Kent, Lee 
Watson (substitute) (substitute for Kairen Raper) and Valerie 
Morris-Cook (substitute) (substitute for Lynn Worrall)

In attendance: Gavin Jones, Commissioner, Essex County Council
Dr Dave Smith, Chief Executive and Managing Director 
Commissioner
Alex Powell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer

45. Items of Urgent Business 

There was no urgent items of business.

46. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

47. Assistant Director - Interviews 

The meeting went into exempt session.

The meeting finished at 5.32 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9



Page 10



Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 24 January 
2024 at 9.00 am

Present: Councillors Andrew Jefferies, Deborah Arnold, John Kent, 
Valeria Morris-Cook (substitute), Lee Watson (substitute) and 
Lynn Worrall

In attendance: Gavin Jones, Commissioner, Essex County Council
Dr Dave Smith, Chief Executive and Managing Director 
Commissioner
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Daniel Fenwick
Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer

48. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no urgent items of business.

49. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

50. Assistant Director - Interviews 

The meeting went into exempt session.

The meeting finished at 5.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11



Page 12



Public Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 29 
January 2024 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillors Andrew Jefferies (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Deborah Arnold and Lynn Worrall

In attendance:
Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer

51. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no urgent iems of business.

52. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

53. Assistant Directors - Interviews 

 The meeting went into exempt session.

The meeting finished at 4.15 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 13



Page 14



Public Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 30 
January 2024 at 9.00 am

Present: Councillors Andrew Jefferies (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair) and 
Deborah Arnold and Lee Watson

In attendance: Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer

54. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no urgent items of business.

55. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

56. Assistant Directors - Interviews 

The meeting went into exempt session.

The meeting finished at 5.00 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 15



Page 16



 

Version Control (delete as appropriate) 
Version 1 - First draft ready for DMT, SLT and Commissioner input; Version 2 - Second Draft ready for Portfolio Holder, Leader and other Member 
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet – Final 
version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision  

 
 

13 February 2024  ITEM: 5 

General Services Committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Function   

Wards and communities affected:  
Not Applicable  

Key Decision:  
Key Decision  

Report of: Asmat Hussain, Interim Director of Law and Monitoring Officer  

Accountable Assistant Director: Not Applicable 

Accountable Director: Asmat Hussain, Interim Director of Law and Monitoring Officer 

This report is public 

Version: Final 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report presents the progress and decisions required to action improvement activity around the 
Overview and Scrutiny (O & S) Function. The report asks Members to support the introduction of a 
new Overview and Scrutiny Committee Structure with a view to further developing culture, skills, work 
programming and constitutional procedures of the function in future months.  
 
Commissioner Comment: 
 
None. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 

To recommend to Full Council:  
 
1.1 Agree the restructuring of the Overview and Scrutiny Function to consist of three 

committees: People, Place and Corporate, as detailed in this report and appendices.  
 

1.2 That the new Overview and Scrutiny committee structure starts for the municipal year 
2024/25. 

 
1.3 Agree the terms of reference of these committees at appendix 1 and delegate authority 

to the Monitoring Officer to include them in the Constitution.  
 
1.4 Cease the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force, Local Development Plan Task Force 

and the Hidden and Extreme Harms Prevention Committee from the 2024/25 municipal 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

Version Control (delete as appropriate) 
Version 1 - First draft ready for DMT, SLT and Commissioner input; Version 2 - Second Draft ready for Portfolio Holder, Leader and other Member 
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet – Final 
version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision  

 
 

year in accordance with Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s (CfGS) findings and 
recommendations.  

 
1.5 Formally adopt the Overview and Scrutiny Protocol attached at appendix 2 and 

incorporate it into the constitution as part of the forthcoming revised Overview and 
Scrutiny Chapter.  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1      The Overview and Scrutiny function is a key element of the Council’s improvement following 

Government intervention in 2022. The Council engaged with the national body, the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS), to lead a review and progress change activity throughout 
2023.  

 
2.2      The CfGS is the leading national body for advising councils on O & S work and operations. 

The CfGS is engaged in collaborating with Thurrock Council’s Members to reassess the 
shape, priorities and culture of the O & S function. This project has been split into two phases: 

 
PHASE 1: Up to March 2024 • Review the current O & S function in collaboration 

with officers and Members. 
• Produce an options report signposting potential 

new committee structures and work programming 
aims.  

• Produce a new protocol for O & S at Thurrock 
• Conduct work programming sessions for chairs 
[...]
ve work programmes through prioritisation and aligning them with 
the Corporate Plan and improvement activity.  

 
2.8      The sessions were constructive and a number of comments were received in relation to the 

proposed People Committee:  
• Members and Officers thought the role of bringing the NHS to account was vital and 

needed to be considered. There was a suggestion that an additional Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) could be created to deal expressly with NHS matters. 

• The role of Healthwatch representatives and Looked After Children were valued within the 
current structure and Members and Officers felt there was merit in including them within the 
membership of the People Committee in an appropriate way.  

 
New Committee Structure 

 
2.9      Through the CfGS’s consultation activity and independent assessment, a number of 

recommendations were formed, which are included in the CfGS report attached at appendix 
3. The highlight recommendations of this report were:  

 
• O & S needed to refocus its activity into a more efficient and responsive structure with a 

reduced number of core committees. 
• Work programming is similarly refocussed to closer align to the key priorities of the 

Council during intervention and that the work programming process be given suitable 
profile and support.  

• A new scrutiny protocol is developed and launched to codify roles and responsibilities 
within the Function.  

• That the Function is appropriately resourced.  
• That the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force, the Local Development Framework Task 

Force and the Prevention of Hidden and Extreme Harms Committee are not continued 
into 2024/25 in order that their remits can be appropriately resumed into the O & S 
Function, adding weight and relevance to the core O & S activities.  

 

Page 19



 

Version Control (delete as appropriate) 
Version 1 - First draft ready for DMT, SLT and Commissioner input; Version 2 - Second Draft ready for Portfolio Holder, Leader and other Member 
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet – Final 
version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision  

 
 

2.10        Following the CfGS activities throughout 2023/24 the structure of the Function was 
developed to recommend three main committees, People, Place and Corporate. This base 
structure could then be supplemented by task and finish reviews which added value to the 
council’s strategic aims.  

 
2.11        The terms of reference for each of the proposed committees is attached at    

                appendix 1.  
 

2.12        The CfGS came to the view, following consultation, that certain committees and task forces 
currently set up were better served within the new O & S structure and by being brought back 
into the remit of O & S, gave weight and importance to the primacy of O & S as the review 
function of the council. Changes to the wider committee structure will therefore be reflected in 
the Annual Council report on committees in May 2024.  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Protocol  

 
2.13      The O & S Protocol was developed by the CfGS in close collaboration and consultation with 

Members. The new protocol expands on the ‘Executive-Scrutiny protocol’ which was 
developed by the Corporate O & S Committee in 2019. The new protocol sets out expectations 
and behaviours linked to good scrutiny and will act as a reference for Members and officers 
when conducting O & S business in the future. The protocol will be a reference document and, 
if desired by Members through consultation with the constitution working groups and General 
Services Committee, can be recommended to Full Council for inclusion in the constitution.  

 
  O & S Constitution Procedure Rules 
 

2.14     The development and drafting of the associated procedure rules in the constitution, to sit 
alongside this new structure, is a longer process which inv
[...]
y for Portfolio Holder, Leader and other Member 
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet – Final 
version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision  

 
 

9. Appendices to the report 
 

• Appendix 1 – New O & S Committee Terms of Reference 
• Appendix 2 – New O & S Protocol  
• Appendix 3 – CfGS Report on O & S Function  

 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Matthew Boulter  
Head of Democratic, Member and Scrutiny Services  
Legal Services  
 

Page 24



 
 

 1 

Proposed Overview and Scrutiny Committee Responsibilities 

January 2024 

Following a review of scrutiny arrangements, the council is planning to consider 
new arrangements from its March council meeting.  

Changes to the council’s constitution will therefore be necessary. 

We suggest that meetings operate in accordance with current arrangements is 
terms of procedure but changes are made to the structure and responsibilities of 
the committees as follows: 

1. Membership  

(a) Each Overview Committee and each Scrutiny Committee shall consist of 10 
Members including its appointed Chair and Vice Chair.  

(b) The quorum of each Committee is 4 members of the committee who are 
Councillors.  

(c) To the extent that the law requires an Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
include a person who is not a Member, then the membership shall be made up 
of 10 Members plus the number of additional persons required, provided that for 
the avoidance of doubt this provision does not apply to any joint arrangements 
entered into by the Council.  

(d) In relation to the exercise of overview and scrutiny functions relating to 
education matters, the membership of “People  Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
shall in include: (i) a person nominated by a Diocesan Board of Education for a 
Church of England diocese falling wholly or partly with the area of the Council; 
(ii) a person nominated by the Bishop of any Roman Catholic diocese 
[...]
financial plans.  
 
Matters that are considered cross-cutting and which may affect more than one scrutiny 
committee will, by agreement of committee chairs be refered to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee, to avoid duplication or the issue being overlooked. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ian Parry | Director 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny | 77 Mansell Street | London | E1 8AN 
CfGS is a registered charity: number 1136243 
 

Page 28



 

1 
 

Thurrock Scrutiny Protocol – Working Document 

The purpose of this document is to set out how the Overview and Scrutiny function will 
operate in Thurrock from May 2024/5 municipal year. This is to allow Members, officers and 
partners to have a Council adopted document to provide clarity over ways of working and 
relationships between those stakeholders who hold a relationship with the Overview and 
Scrutiny function.    

This document is being drafted in advance of a comprehensive review of the existing 
Constitution.  

Responsibilities of Overview and Scrutiny  

The key responsibilities of overview and scrutiny at the Council are to:  

• Support the Council to implement the enhanced Improvement Recovery Plan with a 
focus on financial sustainability, governance, leadership, and culture following the 
Best Value Inspection.   

• Ensure effective political accountability for the executive and senior council officers, 
as well as providing a space for Commissioners and partners to be scrutinised. 

• Contribute to the development of policy by the council and its partners, making 
proportionate and deliverable recommendations to key local stakeholders;  

• Review certain executive decisions before they are made and implemented;  
• Review how decisions, and Council policies, are implemented based on insight from 

a range of sources, including local people.  

 

Role of this Protocol 

• To complement the Constitution and establish a positive framework for scrutiny to 
work effectively.  

• To maximise the effectiveness of Scrutin
[...]
e functions above and especially so in the event of the Chair’s 
absence.   
2. To be a close and trusted support to the Chairman.    

  
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

Centre for Governance and Scrutiny  

Thurrock Council  

Governance Recovery Board – 12 September 2023 

Author: Helen Mitchell, Senior Governance Consultant 

Introduction  

The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) has been commissioned by the LGA and Thurrock 
Council (the Council) to repurpose the overview and scrutiny function, and associated scrutiny-related, 
activities further to the Best Value report and the Council entering intervention under the Local 
Government 1999 Act.   

The CfGS has over twenty years’ experience of working with Councils across the UK to establish good 
governance, inc. an express competence in overview and scrutiny.  In recent times, we have worked 
with Councils in intervention (Slough, Northumberland, Rotherham, Croydon et al) and have 
recommended fit for the future scrutiny arrangements.  

This paper sets out findings and recommends specific actions that will accelerate the implementation 
of firm foundations from which to build a successful O&S function.  These foundations will be 
amplified, codified and accompanied by an Overview and Scrutiny Protocol which will set out how the 
function will work in practice and, amongst many other things, the roles and responsibilities of 
Members, officers and partners.  This protocol will be co-produced principally by Scrutiny Members, 
the CfGS and the Scrutiny Team at Thurrock over the Autumn. 

In summary, recommendations relate to restructuring the function to have fewer Committees with 
wider connected remits.  Task and finish groups would be utilised to undertake more detailed 
investigations where needed and opportunities to be briefed by executives and officers should be 
taken to maintain an oversight over the strategic dimensions of Council business. Work programming 

[...]
 randomly sampled review of meetings, reports and work programmes.    

Opportunities to Repurpose Overview and Scrutiny  

There are two clear and interlinked programmes of work that could recalibrate the function and better 
support the Council’s Members to hold decision makers to account on the public’s behalf.   

Theme 1: Adding Value, Time Consuming and Number of Committees 

At present, O&S at Thurrock has a ‘heavy’ Committee structure. There are 6 formal Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees with the associated powers and 3 other structures (two taskforces and a 
Committee) covering Hidden Harms, the Local Development Plan and the Lower Thames Crossing.  

Page 40



 

3 
 

These operate in a scrutiny fashion but are not Scrutiny Committees with relevant powers. This lacks 
clarity of role and responsibility.  Some of these groups meet every other month, give or take, and 
others to a more irregular timetable. There’s no mention of these structures in the Council’s 
Constitution. The matters they consider may be a priority but it doesn’t appear advantageous to have 
separate structures to consider such issues given their wider impacts.   

This structure has been in place for some time and could be reflective of the ‘silo working’ issues raised 
within the BV report.  A recalibration of Overview and Scrutiny to look at matters across a broader 
portfolio of work could support the Council to change its outlook.   

The function generates significant activity whether that be report writing, preparation for the 
committee, member attendance and ultimately member expenses.  It is for the Council to decide how 
it spends its capacity, but the activity generated by that capacity at present doesn’t lead to clear value 
or outcomes. This was firmly articulated by Members. There are significant opportunities in which to 
unlock and realign existing capacity within the current system towards matters where scrutiny 
Members can make a difference.  

We would strongly enc
[...]
y Function - Appendix 2
	Overview & Scrutiny Function - Appendix 3

	6 Employment Matter - Phase 2 Senior Management Arrangements
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Public Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 13 
February 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Andrew Jefferies (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Deborah Arnold, Kairen Raper, Graham Snell, Paul Arnold 
(Substitute) (substitute for Barry Johnson) and Lee Watson 
(Substitute) (substitute for Lynn Worrall) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Barry Johnson and Lynn Worrall 
 

In attendance: Dr Dave Smith, Chief Executive and Managing Director 
Commissioner 
Asmat Hussain, Director of Legal and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Matthew Boulter, Head of Democratic, Scrutiny and Member 
Services 
Tina Dempsey, Acting Assistant Director of HR & OD 
Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
57. Minutes  

 
Minutes of the General Services Committee held on the 16th, 22nd, 23rd, 24th, 
29th and 30th January were approved as a correct record. 
 

58. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

59. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60. Overview and Scrutiny Function  
 
The report presented the progress and decisions required to action 
improvement activity around the Overview and Scrutiny (O & S) Function. The 
report asked Members to support the introduction of a new Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Structure with a view to further developing culture, skills, 
work programming and constitutional procedures of the function in future 
months. Contact had been made with the Independent Renumeration Panel 
Chair who had agreed to convene a panel in late March to consider the 
changing of roles and associated numerations. 
  
The following points were raised: 



  
       Members welcomed the proposed three Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

structure.  
       Members discussed their concerns on the recommendation to cease the 

Lower Thames Crossing Task Force Group.  
       Members agreed that Lower Thames Crossing Task Force should 

continue as a body until such time the Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered creating a Lower Thames Crossing Task Force 
Group. 

       Members also agreed that the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
able to create two task and finish groups in addition to a Lower Thames 
Crossing Task and Finish Group. 

       The Chair stated there was an opportunity for all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees chairs to feed back to cabinet and had been disappointed that 
no committee chairs had attended cabinet this year to do so.  

       Members discussed committee substitutions and agreed that each 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should have two substitutes per political 
group added to each committee. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
To recommend to Full Council: 
  
1.    Agree the restructuring of the Overview and Scrutiny Function to 

consist of three committees: People, Place and Corporate, as 
detailed in this report and appendices.  

  
2.    That the new Overview and Scrutiny committee structure starts for 

the municipal year 2024/25. 
  
3.    Subject to the addition of two substitutes per political group to be 

added to each committee, agree the terms of reference of these 
committees at appendix 1 and delegate authority to the Monitoring 
Officer to include them in the Constitution.  
 

4.  Cease the Local Development Plan Task Force and the Hidden and 
Extreme Harms Prevention Committee from the 2024/25 municipal 
year in accordance with Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s (CfGS) 
findings and recommendations.  
 

5. Formally adopt the Overview and Scrutiny Protocol attached at  
 appendix 2 and incorporate it into the constitution as part of the  
 forthcoming revised Overview and Scrutiny Chapter.  

  
6. That the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force continued as a body 

until such time the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considered creating a Lower Thames Crossing Task and Finish 
Group. 



 
 

7. That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee be able to create two 
task and finish groups in addition to a Lower Thames Crossing Task 
and Finish Group. 

  
At 7.36pm, Asmat Hussain and Matthew Boulter left the meeting. 
  
At 7.36pm, the meeting went into exempt session. 
  
At 8.03pm, the meeting convened back into public session. 
 

61. Employment Matter - Phase 2 Senior Management Arrangements  
 
  
The public recording of this meeting can be viewed from the following link: 
  
General Services Committee - Tuesday 13 February 2024, 7:00pm - Thurrock 
Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.03 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/844130
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/844130
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

